
Approval of an Amendment to the Affiliation Agreement with the Regents of the 
University of California to add additional purchased services for Fiscal Year 
2016-17, increase the annual maximum obligation of the Agreement by 
$890,100, and make a finding that contracting for the provision of physician 
services can be performed more feasibly by contracting with the private sector.

SUBJECT

May 31, 2016

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012
 
Dear Supervisors:

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT TO THE MEDICAL SCHOOL AFFILIATION 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES AND THE 

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
(2nd AND 5th SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS)

(3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1.     Approve and instruct the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute 
Amendment No. 9 to Agreement No. H-702099 with the Regents of the 
University of California, on behalf of its Los Angeles Campus and Medical 
School (University), for the provision of physician medical education and 
patient care services at Harbor-UCLA Medical Center (H-UCLA MC) and Olive 
View-UCLA Medical Center (OV-UCLA MC), effective upon Board approval, to: 
a) increase the number of County residents enrolled in various County training 
programs at H-UCLA MC; b) adjust the annual salary of University housestaff 
to cover the salary increases granted by University to its housestaff for Fiscal 
Years 2015-16 and 2016-17; and c) increase the maximum obligation 
accordingly from $29,986,705 to $30,876,805 for the period July 1, 2016 
through June 30, 2017.

cdlittle
Lori Glasgow

cdlittle
Typewritten Text
        30     May 31, 2016



2.     Make a finding as required by Los Angeles County Code section 
2.121.420 that contracting for the provision of physician services (trainee and 
non-trainee) at H-UCLA MC and OV-UCLA MC, as described herein, can be 
performed more feasibly by contracting with the private sector. 

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

Approval of the first recommendation will allow the Chair to execute the Amendment (Exhibit I) to this 
Agreement with University to increase the physician medical education and patient care services at 
H-UCLA MC and OV-UCLA MC for Fiscal Year (FY) 2016-17; and provide the additional services 
described below.

Additional County Residents at H-UCLA MC:

H-UCLA MC plans to add the following County housestaff (22.0 Full-time Equivalents or FTE) in 
various County training programs accredited by the Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical 
Education (ACGME).  Since such housestaff are County employees, there is no additional contract 
cost, but it will still require an amendment to the existing agreement.

Emergency Medicine. The Board previously approved H-UCLA MC’s Surgery/ Emergency 
Replacement Project to increase the hospital’s capacity and ensure continued compliance with the 
accrediting organizations. The project provided for the expansion of H-UCLA MC’s Emergency 
Medicine residency training program by increasing the length of the program from three to four years 
and increasing the resident complement from 15 to 16 residents during each of the four years.  In FY 
2016-17, the increase of 16.0 FTEs completes this transition of the resident training program from 
48.0 to 64.0 FTEs.  Since such residents are County housestaff, there is no cost to the Affiliation 
Agreement.

Family Practice.  The Family Practice resident training program consists of 36 residents participating 
in a three year resident training program.  The addition of 1.0 FTE for year four provides for a second 
Chief Resident to maintain the supervision, teaching, inpatient care, outpatient clinical care and 
administrative responsibilities of this large resident training program.  Family Medicine Clinic is a 
Patient Centered Medical Home that is key to the H-UCLA MC’s competitiveness in a managed care 
environment.  The Chief Resident is a County housestaff and there is no cost to the Affiliation 
Agreement.

Internal Medicine and Neurology.  H-UCLA MC’s residency training program for FY 2015-16 includes 
18.0 FTEs for year one transitional residents that undergo general training through rotations through 
multiple services.  In FY 2016-17, H-UCLA MC is opting to re-distribute 13.0 FTEs from the 
transitional year to Internal Medicine (10.0 FTEs) and Neurology (3.0 FTEs) to provide broader 
training experiences in these programs that have a heavy clinical workload demand.  In addition, this 
re-distribution results in increased capacity for patient care in both primary and specialty care.

Orthopedic Surgery.  In May 2015 the Orthopedic Residency Review Committee (RRC) of the 
Accreditation Council of Graduate Medical Education (ACGME) granted an increase in the 
complement of residents from 4 to 5 FTEs in each of the five years of the training program, based 
upon the demonstrated increased demand for Orthopedic services in the operating room, on the 
inpatient wards, and in the outpatient clinics.  The addition of 1.0 FTE for year one will help to 
improve the quality of Orthopedic education and surgical training of this large residency training 
program. Since these residents are County housestaff, there is no cost to the Affiliation Agreement.   

Surgery.  In 2013 the Surgery RRC of the ACGME approved an increase in the resident complement 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
5/31/2016
Page 2



in Surgery from 5 to 6 per year due to the increased volume of patients cared for and the larger 
number of operative cases performed by the surgical residents.  The addition of 1.0 FTE in general 
surgery for year six provides for a one-year fellowship to complement the Surgery resident training 
program in improving the quality of care, efficiency, and patient safety.  The addition of 1.0 FTE for 
Surgery Critical Care provides for a one-year fellowship, which was approved in the FY 2015-16 
Final Budget.  These 2.0 FTEs resident fellows are County housestaff and there is no cost to the 
Affiliation Agreement.

Anesthesiology/Trauma. H-UCLA MC is a Level I Trauma Center and Anesthesiology/Trauma 
performs a critical role in providing trauma care.  The addition of 1.0 FTE Anesthesia/Trauma fellow 
to the Trauma Team will help to ensure anesthesia services are available in-house at all times. The 
Anesthesia/Trauma fellow will help to improve service delivery in terms of patient care and will 
provide for dedicated full-time county staff in lieu of a contract physician.  These resident fellows are 
County housestaff and there is no cost to the Affiliation Agreement. 

H-UCLA MC also plans to add County housestaff (1.0 FTE) to a non-AGCME accredited County 
training program by sending a County resident to the University’s National Clinician Scholars 
Program (NCSP).  This program offers unique clinical and community-based research training 
through intensive mentorship for clinicians as change agents driving policy-relevant research and 
partnerships to improve health and healthcare. The program aims to create the next generation of 
leaders to understand and improve healthcare through creative solutions, integration of interventions 
at the levels of public policy, medical practice and community environments, resources and value. 
This two-year leadership program consists of a standardized curriculum, health system and research 
projects, career mentoring, policy work, and clinical and patient care activities.  DHS desires to enroll 
a qualified County physician at H-UCLA MC to participate in NCSP, effective July 1, 2016 through 
June 30, 2018 at a cost of $138,000 for FY 2016-17 and $143,000 for FY 2017-18.  

Increase in Housestaff Salaries at OV-UCLA MC:

Based upon the recommendation of the Council of Teaching Hospitals (COTH), the University 
increased the housestaff compensation levels for its resident physicians for FY 2015-16 and may 
similarly again increase housestaff compensation levels for resident physicians in FY 2016-17.  
These increases allow the University to achieve parity with national median housestaff salaries.  The 
revised salary scale aims to ensure the University salaries remain competitive with national trends 
and that graduate medical education programs continue to attract qualified candidates.  The COTH 
increase for FY 2015-16 of $371,352 was funded by the University within the existing Affiliation 
Agreement for FY 2015-16 only.  In FY 2016-17, this COTH increase plus another FY 2016-17 
COTH increase of $380,748 will be funded with DHS’ existing resources effective July, 2016.

Approval of the second recommendation continues prior Board findings that contracting for the 
provision of physician services (trainee and non-trainee) under this Amendment at H-UCLA MC and 
OV-UCLA MC can still be performed more feasibly by contracting with the private sector.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals

The recommended actions support Goal 1, Operational Effectiveness/Fiscal Sustainability of the 
County’s Strategic Plan.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
5/31/2016
Page 3



FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

The County’s maximum obligation under the Affiliation Agreement will increase from $29,986,705 to 
$30,876,805 in FY 2016-17 for a total increase of $890,100 (H-UCLA MC $138,000 and OV-UCLA 
MC $752,100). Funding for this Agreement is included in DHS’ FY 2016-17 Recommended Budget, 
and will be requested in future fiscal years as needed. 

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

DHS entered into the current Agreement with UCLA effective July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2011, 
with automatic annual extensions, unless either party serves notice of non-renewal to the other party.

On April 12, 2016 the Board most recently approved an amendment to the Affiliation Agreement and 
made the finding as required by Los Angeles County Code section 2.121.420 that contracting for the 
provision of physician services (trainee and non-trainee) at Mid-Valley Comprehensive Health Center 
can be performed more feasibly by contracting with the private sector. 

County Counsel has reviewed and approved Exhibit I as to form.

A complete summary of the changes is shown on Attachments I and II.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

Given the nature and scope of the services provided by UCLA under the Agreement, as well as the 
historic relationship between the County and UCLA, the Department determined that it was not 
feasible to competitively bid this agreement.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

The Agreement will continue the provision of clinical and academic services at H-UCLA MC and OV-
UCLA MC.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
5/31/2016
Page 4



Respectfully submitted,

Mitchell H. Katz, M.D.

Director

Enclosures

Chief Executive Office
County Counsel
Executive Office, Board of Supervisors 

c:

MHK:jn

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
5/31/2016
Page 5



 
ATTACHMENT I 

HOA.100640735.2  

COST SUMMARIZED BY FACILITY 
 

Fiscal Year 2016-17 
 
The maximum County obligation under the amended Agreement in FY 2016-17 will be 
$30,876,805 for H-UCLA MC and OV-UCLA MC. 
 

Facility Current Agreement Amended 
Agreement Variance 

H-UCLA MC 
 
OV-UCLA MC 

$10,177,000 
 

$19,809,000 

$10,315,000 
 

$20,561,805 

$138,000 
 

$752,100 

Total UCLA $29,986,705 $30,876,805 $890,100 
 
 
H-UCLA MC 

Description Program Cost 
 
Housestaff Fellowship – Health Services Clinical Scholar 

 
$138,000 

Gross Total H-UCLA MC $138,000 
Funding Sources: 
 
Department of Health Services 

 
 

-$138,000 
Net Total H-UCLA MC $0 

 
 
OV-UCLA MC 

Description Program Cost 
University Housestaff Salary Adjustment – COTH Increase $752,100 

Gross Total OV-UCLA MC $0 
Funding Sources: 
 
Department of Health Services 

 
$752,100 

Net Total OV-UCLA MC $0 



 
ATTACHMENT II 

 
 

HOA.100640735.2  

COUNTY AND UNIVERSITY TRAINING PROGRAMS 
 
Amendment Exhibit I lists the County and University training programs in place at  
H-UCLA MC and OV-UCLA MC excluding training programs with no changes.  Changes 
to the training programs are as follows: 
 

H-UCLA MC 

Description 
FY 2015-16 

(FTE) 
FY 2016-17 

(FTE) 
FTE 

Change 
 
 
FTE increases in ACGME Accredited County training programs: 
Emergency Medicine 
Family Practice 
Transitional Year  
Internal Medicine 
Neurology 
Orthopedic Surgery 
Surgery 
Anesthesiology/Trauma 

 
Sub-Total H-UCLA MC 

 
FTE increases in Non-ACGME Accredited County training programs: 
Health Services Fellow 

Sub-Total H-UCLA MC 

 
 
 

48.00 
36.00 
18.00 
56.00 
9.00 

20.00 
47.00 
0.00 

 
234.00 

 
 

0 
0 

 
 
 

64.00 
37.00 
5.00 

66.00 
12.00 
21.00 
49.00 
1.00 

 
255.00 

 
 

1 
1 

 
 
 

16.00 
1.00 

-13.00 
10.00 
3.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 

 
21.00 

 
 

1 
1 

Total H-UCLA MC 234.00 256.00 22.00 
 
 

OV-UCLA MC 

Description 
FY 2015-16 

(FTE) 
FY 2016-17 

(FTE) 
FTE 

Change 
 
FTE increase in ACGME Accredited University training programs: 
 
 
FTE increases in ACGME Accredited County training programs: 

 
 
FTE increases in Non-ACGME Accredited County training programs: 
 

 

 
0 
 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 

 
0 
 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 

 
0 
 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 

Total OV-UCLA MC 0 0 0 
 



cdlittle
Typewritten Text
31st

cdlittle
Typewritten Text
May

cdlittle
Typewritten Text
76850 Supplement No. 6
































